

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD LEE HARVEY,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 95,075

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO.0656879
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ISSUE I | 4 |
| THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE AT PENALTY PHASE WAS NOT DEFICIENT UNDER <u>STRICKLAND V.</u> <u>WASHINGTON</u> (Claims A and B restated) | 4 |
| ISSUE II | 29 |
| THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND COMPETENT, AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT HARVEY KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO THE CONCESSION OF GUILT MADE BY HIS ATTORNEY AT TRIAL (restated) | 29 |
| ISSUE III | 42 |
| THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDING THAT HARVEY DID NOT INVOKE HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL PRIOR TO SPEAKING WITH POLICE IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPETENT EVIDENCE | 42 |
| ISSUE IV | 46 |
| THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND NO MERIT TO HARVEY’S ALLEGATION THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR RESULTED FROM TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 56 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 56 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994) | 55 |
| <u>Asay v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S523, 526 (Fla. June 29, 2000) | 25, 27 |
| <u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So.2d 1250, 1252 (Fla. 1997) | 6, 43 |
| <u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 674 So.2d 621, 622 n. 2 (Fla. 1996) | 30 |
| <u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) | 31 |
| <u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So.2d 877-878 (Fla. 1998) | 28 |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000) | 39, 51 |
| <u>Bush v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 409, 410 (Fla. 1988) | 13 |
| <u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So.2d 1066, 1069-1070 (Fla. 1994) | 28 |
| <u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So.2d 1069, 1073 (Fla. 1995) | 7 |
| <u>Cherry v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S719, 721 (Sept. 28, 2000) | 8 |
| <u>Clark v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1997) | 48 |
| <u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So.2d 849, 852 (Fla. 1990) | 46 |
| <u>Engle v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991) | 9, 25 |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) | 50 |
| <u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F. 2d 1190, 1194 (11th Cir. 1983) | 31 |
| <u>Freund v. Butterworth</u> , 165 F.3rd 839, 863 n. 34 (<i>en banc</i>) (11th Cir. 1999) | 4 |
| <u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So.2d (Fla. 1998) | 27, 28 |
| <u>Hargrave v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 919, 100 S.Ct. 239, 62 L.Ed. 2d 176 (1979) | 50 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Harris v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D3347 (September 20, 2000) | 40 |
| <u>Harvey v. State</u> , 529 So.2d 1083, 1086 (Fla. 1988) | 10, 21, 28, 45, 47, 51 |
| <u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253, 1256 (Fla. 1995) | 38 |
| <u>Heiney v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993) | 8 |
| <u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995) | 8 |
| <u>Hill v. Dugger</u> , 556 So.2d 1385, 1388-1389 (Fla. 1990) | 28 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181, 186 (Fla. 1991) | 38 |
| <u>James v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 737, 738 (Fla. 1986) | 26 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S578 (Fla. July 13, 2000) | 25 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 1171, 1174 (Fla. 1988) | 27, 34 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So.2d 313, 319 (Fla. 1999) | 9 |
| <u>Knight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So.2d 1066, 1073 (Fla. 1990) | 43, 46 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So.2d 1068, 1073 (Fla. 1997) | 48 |
| <u>Lobosco v. Thomas</u> , 928 F.2d 1054, 1056 (11th Cir. 1991) | 31 |
| <u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879, 888 (11th Cir. 1987) | 31 |
| <u>Mann v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S727, S728 (September 28, 2000) | 26 |
| <u>McNeal v. Wainwright</u> , 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984) | 31, 39 |
| <u>Miller v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S649, 650 (Fla. August 31, 2000) | 26 |
| <u>Nielson v. Hopkins</u> , 58 F.3d 1331, 1336 (8th Cir. 1985) | 31 |
| <u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 758 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2000) | 30, 41 |
| <u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S529 (June 29, 2000) | 7 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Parker v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 1048, 1051 (1st DCA 1996) . . . | 38 |
| <u>Patton v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S749, 752 (Sept. 28, 2000) | 7 |
| <u>Phillips v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985) | 50 |
| <u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So.2d 546 (Fla. 1991) | 8, 25 |
| <u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 482, 486 (Fla. 1998) | 7 |
| <u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 1155, 1160 (1990) | 46 |
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526,533 (Fla. 1987) | 51 |
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567, 571 (Fla. 1996) | 7, 30 |
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 291, 295 (Fla. 1993) | 8, 25 |
| <u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) | 47 |
| <u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So.2d 214, 220 (Fla. 1999) | 48 |
| <u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So.2d 450, 453 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946 (1992) | 30 |
| <u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) | 55 |
| <u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S 163, 165 (Fla.) (<u>correcting opinion</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S 242 (Fla. Mar. 22, 2000) | 30 |
| <u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028, 1034 (Fla. 1999) | 6, 30, 43 |
| <u>Stewart v. Dugger</u> , 877 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1989) | 49 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 4 |
| <u>Thomas v. Zant</u> , 697 F.2d 977, 987 (11th Cir. 1983) | 32 |
| <u>U.S. v. Simone</u> , 931 F.2d 1186 (Cir. 7th 1991) | 32 |
| <u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 686, 696-697 (Fla. 1997) | 40, 43, 52 |
| <u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 622, 625 (Fla. 1989) | 55 |
| <u>White v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1990) | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Wiley v. Sowders</u> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981) | 31 |
| <u>Zamora v. State</u> , 834 F.2d 956, 960 n. 3 (11th Cir. 1988) 40, 49 | |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 921.141(6)(b)(1985) | 15 |
| 921.141(6)(g) (1985) | 15 |
| 921.141(6)(e) (1985) | 15 |
| 921.141(6)(f)(1985) | 16 |
